

No. 23-1039

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARLEAN A. AMES, PETITIONER

v.

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS KATIE EYER, SANDRA
SPERINO, AND DEBORAH WIDISS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

KATIE EYER
RUTGERS LAW SCHOOL
217 N. 5th St., E429
Camden, NJ 08102

SANDRA F. SPERINO
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
SCHOOL OF LAW
820 Conley Avenue
Columbia, MO 65211

DEBORAH A. WIDISS
INDIANA UNIVERSITY
MAURER SCHOOL OF LAW
211 S. Indiana Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47405

ZACHARY D. TRIPP
Counsel of Record
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
zack.tripp@weil.com

ROBERT B. NILES-WEED
LEIGH DANNHAUSER
MATT TONGLET
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *amici curiae* 1
Introduction and summary of argument 2
Argument 4
 I. Judge-made rules that are inconsistent with
 the statutory text are impermissible..... 4
 II. Sexual orientation discrimination against a
 heterosexual employee is “because of . . . sex” ... 14
Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Arendale v. City of Memphis</i> , 519 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Auguster v. Vermilion Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 249 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Blizzard v. Marion Tech. Coll.</i> , 698 F.3d 275 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	4, 11, 15-17
<i>Brady v. Off. of Sergeant of Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9-11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	15
<i>Coghlan v. Am. Seafoods Co.</i> , 413 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Coleman v. Donahoe</i> , 667 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.- Owned Media</i> , 589 U.S. 327 (2020).....	5
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	5, 12
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Serv. Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	15
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	5
<i>Lewis v. City of Union City</i> , 918 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	11, 15

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	3
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024).....	3, 12, 14
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods. Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 688 (5th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	3, 10-14
<i>Russell v. McKinney Hosp. Venture</i> , 235 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>St. Mary’s Honor v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	3, 5, 7-9, 11, 12, 14
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	5, 9-11, 14
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	15
<i>Wallace v. Methodist Hosp.</i> , 271 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Walton v. Powell</i> , 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016).....	8, 14
<i>Webber v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Wells v. Colo. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 325 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	11

Statutes and Rules

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1).....	2-5, 8-10, 15, 17
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2).....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k).....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(m).....	2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....8

Other Authorities

Webster's New Int'l Dictionary (2d ed. 1953).....15, 16
